on assumptions approved by the Board Risk Committee and are reviewed periodically.

The interest rate sensitivity report indicate whether the Bank will be in a position to benefit from

rising interest rates by having a positive gap or whether it will be impacted from declining

interest rates by a negative gap.

The Bank also uses Duration of Equity (“DoE”) as an all-encompassing measure, which takes

into consideration duration and value of both assets and liabilities. DoE is a measure of interest

rate sensitivity, which indicates how much the market value of equity, would change if interest

rates change by 1%. Currently, a limit of +/- 2.0 has been prescribed for overall DoE of the Bank.

The measures for interest rate risk in the banking book are reported to the ALCO on a monthly

basis and to the Board Risk Committee on a quarterly basis.

The Delta EVE is the change in the net present value of all cash flows originating from banking

book assets, liabilities and off-balance- sheet items resulting from a change in interest rates,

assuming that all banking book positions run off. It is computed on gap based approach.

Impact on Delta EVE across various scenarios

Scenarios March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Scenario 1: +200 bps parallel across all currencies 14.7 13.1

Scenario 2: -200 bps parallel across all currencies (14.7) (13.1)

Scenario 3: +75 HiSave 0.8 -

Worst Impact under scenario 1-3 14.7 13.1

Delta NII is change in the net interest income of the Bank measured for a one-year time horizon.

The impact of an increase in interest rates on the Bank’s net interest income as at March 31,

2021, assuming a parallel shift in the yield curve, has been set out in the following table:

Impact on net interest income over a one year horizon (Increase in interest

rates by 200 bps)

USD million

Currency March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD 5.7 5.9

GBP 8.2 6.9

EUR 0.5 1.4

Others 0.2 0.3

Total 14.6 14.5

The impact of a decrease in interest rates on the Bank’s net interest income as at March 31, 2021,